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COMMISSIONZRS 1 PROC~DINGS. 

The Board of County Commissioners met this 28th day of December, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 

o'clock A. M., with all members of fhe Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding. The purpose oil the meetin,i, 

to cottplete2the year's business by paying e.ny outstanding claims against the County and other urgent business 

on hand. 

On motion duly made and cnrried the following claims were audited and approved for 

payment: 

Archie J. Hansen Clerk of the W0 rks, Salary (Uov.) 

Workmen's Compensation Depe.rtment Premiums, Peace Officers & Road & B.Payrolls 

Harry J. Cashman Demolition & Excavation of Court House 

Richard T. Blydenburgh Labor, R & B 

Rawlins Fire Department Donation 

W-:n. A • . J 0 h!1.son County Assessor, Salary 

W-:n. A. Johnson Stamps 

w~. A. Johnson Mileage & Expense 

Cou.~ty Assessor Stamps 

R. A. liakala Deputy County Assessor, Salary 

R. A. Ha.~ala Making New Plat Book 

Helen W. Shipman Assistant Assessor, Salary 

Charles L. Bates Special County Attorney, Fee 

Eloise LeMasters Ste:iogra!Jher for County Attorney,S2le.!'y 

s. s. Sh?.rp 

s. s. Sharp 

Thos. J Stephenson . 
R. v. Batterton, M. D. 

Ray A. Corbett, M. D. 

County Treasurer 

Mina. T. Wood.house 

~rgaret A. Cathey 

Fred C. Friend 

Elizabeth s~enson 

Jerry Sloss 

Motor Vehicle Department 

Charolette Romick 

Charolette Romick 

Signe Gus te.:fson 

Je.cob Waeckerlin 

Frnn...1< Boyd 

Fra.nk l3oyd 

C.R. Patterson 

Geo. O. Pierce 

Ray A. Corbett, M. D. 

Mr~. A. J. Rosier 

C. ~- Jeffrey, M. D. 

Cler~ of the Works, Salary 

Cou.~ty Surveyor, Per Diem & Expenses 

Assisting Water Commissioner, Fees & Mileage 

Commisse.ry Clerk, Salary 

Cou.~ty Health Officer, Fees 

Deputy Heal th Officer, Fees .;.; t:neage 

Sta.nps & Express 

County Treasurer, Salary 

Deputy ·rreasurer, ~alary 

Assistant Treasurer, Salary 

Assiste.nt Treasurer, Sa1axy 

Assisting Treasurer 

Sta..'Dps & Mileag~ 

Clerk District Court, Salery 

Stamps 

Deputy Clerk District Court, Sal;;,.ry 

Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense 

Justice of Peace, Fee~ 

Justice of Pee.ce, :Expense 

Justice of Pee.ce, Expense 

Jani tor, Sale.ry 

Autopsy 

A 
Office ent~.l for C0 roner 

Lunacy Coffimissioner, Fees 

130.00 

62.24 

4230.00 

28.85 

50.00 

166.66 

10.00 

69.71 

15.0 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

50.00 

75.00 

135.00 

65.13 

6.l.J.8 

39.00 

20.00 

60.32 

23.35 

166.66 

150.00 

125.00 

100.0Q 

15.36 

9.14 

150.00 

10.00 

125.00 

84.50 

1.50 

10.00 

20.00 

125.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

130.00 

62.24 

4230.00 

28._85 

50.00 

166.66 

10.00 

69.71 

1.50 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

50.00 

75.00 

135.00 

65.13 

6.48 

39.00 

20.00 

60.32 

23.35 

166.66 

150.00 

125.00 

100.00 

15.36 

9.14 

150.00 

10.00 

125.00 

g4.50 

1.;-0 

10.00 

20.00 

125.00 

25.00 

25.90 

25.00 
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Rawlins lfational Bank 

Wyoming State Tribune 

Elk Mountain Trading Co. 

C. J. McFeeters 

Mrs. :Bertha Rumph 

Irving Transfer 

Mou.'lta.in States Tel. & Tel. Co. 

First Natio:1.al Bank Rawlins 

Myron L. Cr2.ndall 

W. B. Saunders Co. 

Under~ood Elliott Fisher Co. 

S fate Treasurer 

Bages Cafe 

M. E. Pickett 

Guy L. Shipman 

Colorado Wyoming Express Co. 

Cullen Co:nmercial Co. 

J. · F. Mahoney 

Frank S chil t 

Kels Nickell 

Dinsmore Realty Company 

Rawlins Republican Co. 

A. L. Bishop, Sr. 

Cloyd A. Crone 

Fred T. Stratman 

Frank HUI119hreys 

s. G. Ross 

W. H. Jordan 

Jas. Ea.vrilla 

J chnson Supply Co. · 

Wyoming State Highway Department 

Wyoming State Highway Depart~ent 

v.o·ore Hardware & Iron Co. 

B. A. Dle.ke 

Jas. C. Johnson 

Soren Seiersen 

Fred Knapp 

Archy Somers 

Howard Corpening 

Fra!1k J. Meyers 

Helen A. Irvine 

Josephine Mace 

Linda Felton Schafer 

Ethel Swanson 

Katherine t~cPherson 

Eileen McGarry 

H. La.rsen 

Gasoline 011 Co. 

_,,, 

Checks for Construction Fund 

Advertising 

Supplies, R & B 

iiepairs, R & B 

Gar2.ge ~n tal 

Hauli~ 

Phones & Tolls 

Service Charge 

Coroner's Expense 

Office Su:;iplies 

Addine l!a.chine 

Care of County Indigents 

V.eals for election board 

County C0 roner 

Watchman, Salary 

Freight, R & B 

Supplies for Cout House 

Appraising Road, R & B 

Appraising Road, R & B 

Appraising P-0qd, R & B 

Premium on Bond 

Printing, Office Supplies & Advertising 

Water Commissioner, Fees & Mileage 

Water Commissioner, fees & Mileae,e 

La.bor, R & B 

Labo:r, R & :B 

Labor, R & B 

Labor, R & :B 

Repairs, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Maintaining Road South of Hanna, R & B 

Maint~inirig Riverside-Waldon Road, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Labor, R & B 

Bridge Material, R & B 

Hauling, R & B 

Labor, R & B 

L2bor, R & B 

Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense 

Photos 

Su9 1 t. of Schools, Salary 

Deputy Sup 1 t. of Schools, Salary 

County Clerk, Salary 

Deputy Clerk, Salary 

Assistant Clerk, Salary 

Assistant C1erk, Sala.ry 

Su?,plies, R & B 

Gas & 011, R & B 

1.81 

26.04 

11.50 

10.25 

18.00 

3.00 

3.00 

165.00 

31.00 

3.75 

100.00 

25.00 

27.4o 

37.04 

55.50 

203.60 

29.01 

31.00 

150.00 

68.24 

17.31 

150.00 

41.so 

2.64 

81.43 

114.49 

30.69 

24.oo 

63.40 

9.4o 

35.00 

6.oo 

150.00 

75.00 

166.66 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

l.tl 

26.04 

11.50 

10.25 

18.00 

162.82 

3.00 

3.00 

7.50 

135,00 

31.00 

3.75 

58.35 

100.00 

·10.89 

.55 

25.00 

27.4o 

37.04 

55.50 

. 203 .60 

29.01 

31.00 

150.no 

6t5.24 

17.31 

150.00 

41.80 

. 2.64 

81.43 

114.49 

30.69 

24.oo 

63.4o 

9.40 

16.50 

35.00 

51.65 

6.oo 

150.00 

75.00 

166.66 

100~00 

100.09 
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Neal Korb Labor, R & l3 126.94 126.94 

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. Phcmes & Tolls County Agent 15.60 15.Go 

Robert~- Peterson County Agent, Salary & Expenses 74.73 74.73 

Mo.xine Holmes Secretary to County Agent, 5alary 4g.34 48.34 

City Steam Laundry Laundry for Jail 15.35 15.35 

Eelen A. Irving Stamps 22.20 22.20 

Fred Peverley Election Expense 5.00 5.00 

F. JJ'. Hansen Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 127.02 127.02 

On motion meeting was adjourned until the following day at 10:00 o'clock A. M. 

The Board resumed its session this 29th day of Dece~ber, A• D. 1938, at 10:CO o'clock A. M., 

with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding. 

Proceeding to the payment of bills warrants were ordered drawn to cover the following: 

Pierce & Ryan 

Loren Deming 

Rocky Mountain Gas C0 • 

Eugene McCarthy 

Gus Larson 

Fred Hansen 

Leonard Henry 

Gus Larson 

Eugene McCarthy 

George H. King 

D.R. Higley 

T. D. Livingston 

County Clerk 

Alva Baum 

Stre.."ld Theatre 

Glen W. K."l.udson 

EugeneMcCarthy 

Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 

Chas. Siltamaki 

J. J. Hickey 

Supplies for Jail 

Board for Prisoners 

Installing Heater at County Jail 

Com.~issioner, ~rterly Salary 

Com:nissioner, ~rterly Sala.ry 

Commissioner, Quarterly Sala.ry 

Criminal Expense 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

Comr:1issioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

Criminal Expense 

County Attorney, Salary & Expenses 

Watchman County Gar~ge, Salary 

Stamps 

Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Expenses 

Rental for Salvation Army 

Justice of Peace, Fees & Expenses 

Co:nmissioner, Per Diem & Mileage 

Gas Service to Carbon County 

Labor, R & B 

Court Appointment & Justice of Peace Salary 

17.85 

50.00 

50.00 

50.00 

7.00 

36.80 

98.75 

125.00 

10.00 

26.30 

80.83 

15.00 

58.50 

13.20 

51.28 

103.86 

125.00 

On motion duly made and carried the monthly reports of County Assessor and Justices of the 

Feace,P..awlins, Baggs and E~campment were approved and placed on file. 

17.e5 

50.00 

50.00 

50.00 

7.00 

36.80 

98.75 

125.00 

10.00 

26.30 

80.83 

. 13.20 

51.28 

103.86 

125.00 

On motion duly .made and carried Tom C. Kirk was allowed a rebate of $5.30 and Gilbert Lyon an 

abatement of $26.99. 

In accordance with Sec. 30-1120 Wyoming Revised Statutes 1931, the following Warrants and 

Certificates of Ind&bted.aess were duly cancelled: 

WARRAUTS 
No. Amount No. Amount 
46573 $10.00 47526 $150.00 
46822 10.00 47574 70.66 
46873 10.00 47576 66.50 
46s76 8.00 47577 66.50 
46893 10.00 47681 80.00 
46975 8.00 47g32 7g.2r:, 
47075 8.00 47930 460.54 
47080 10.00 47942 35.00 
47163 2.90 47949 35.4o 

.CERTIFICATES OF INDEB TED!-IES S 
4ogr:.2 2.74 42230 3.50 ~ 

~1223 50.00 42260 5.00 
1660 s.96 42567 2.33 

41911 25.00 43181 10.00 
41915 19.1.J.o 
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There being no further business to come before the Board at this tice meeting was regular­

ly adjourned until Tuesdcy, January 3rd, 1939. 

ATTEST~ -, .. ~ J~~ 
Clerk. 

BOAE!l o:r :/!J,,,:TY COl!?'.ISSIO!.F.RS OF CA.'ffiOll co= 

BY /, ry ~ ?£~ 

, 


