

## COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 28th day of December, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding. The purpose of the meeting, to complete the year's business by paying any outstanding claims against the County and other urgent business on hand.

On motion duly made and carried the following claims were audited and approved for payment:

Archie J. Hansen	Clerk of the Works, Salary (Nov.)	130.00	130.00
Workmen's Compensation Department	Premiums, Peace Officers & Road & B. Payrolls	62.24	62.24
Harry J. Cashman	Demolition & Excavation of Court House	4230.00	4230.00
Richard T. Blydenburgh	Labor, R & B	28.85	28.85
Rawlins Fire Department	Donation	50.00	50.00
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor, Salary	166.66	166.66
Wm. A. Johnson	Stamps	10.00	10.00
Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage & Expense	69.71	69.71
County Assessor	Stamps	15.0	1.50
R. A. Hakala	Deputy County Assessor, Salary	125.00	125.00
R. A. Hakala	Making New Plat Book	100.00	100.00
Helen W. Shipman	Assistant Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Charles L. Bates	Special County Attorney, Fee	50.00	50.00
Eloise LeMasters	Stenographer for County Attorney, Salary	75.00	75.00
Archie J. Hansen	Clerk of the Works, Salary	135.00	135.00
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor, Per Diem & Expenses	65.13	65.13
S. S. Sharp	Assisting Water Commissioner, Fees & Mileage	6.48	6.48
Thos. J. Stephenson	Commissary Clerk, Salary	39.00	39.00
R. V. Batterton, M. D.	County Health Officer, Fees	20.00	20.00
Ray A. Corbett, M. D.	Deputy Health Officer, Fees & Mileage	60.32	60.32
County Treasurer	Stamps & Express	23.35	23.35
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer, Salary	166.66	166.66
Margaret A. Cathey	Deputy Treasurer, Salary	150.00	150.00
Fred C. Friend	Assistant Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Elizabeth Swanson	Assistant Treasurer, Salary	100.00	100.00
Jerry Sloss	Assisting Treasurer	15.36	15.36
Motor Vehicle Department	Stamps & Mileage	9.14	9.14
Charlotte Romick	Clerk District Court, Salary	150.00	150.00
Charlotte Romick	Stamps	10.00	10.00
Signe Gustafson	Deputy Clerk District Court, Salary	125.00	125.00
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	84.50	84.50
Frank Boyd	Justice of Peace, Fees	1.50	1.50
Frank Boyd	Justice of Peace, Expense	10.00	10.00
C. R. Patterson	Justice of Peace, Expense	20.00	20.00
Geo. O. Pierce	Janitor, Salary	125.00	125.00
Ray A. Corbett, M. D.	Autopsy	25.00	25.00
Mrs. A. J. Rosier	Office Rental for Coroner	25.00	25.00
C. W. Jeffrey, M. D.	Lunacy Commissioner, Fees	25.00	25.00

Rawlins National Bank	Checks for Construction Fund	1.81	1.81
Wyoming State Tribune	Advertising	26.04	26.04
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Supplies, R & B	11.50	11.50
C. J. McFeeeters	Repairs, R & B	10.25	10.25
Mrs. Bertha Rumph	Garage Rental	18.00	18.00
Irving Transfer	Hauling	5.00	5.00
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.	Phones & Tolls	162.82	162.82
First National Bank Rawlins	Service Charge	3.00	3.00
Myron L. Crandall	Coroner's Expense	3.00	3.00
W. B. Saunders Co.	Office Supplies	7.50	7.50
Underwood Elliott Fisher Co.	Adding Machine	185.00	185.00
State Treasurer	Care of County Indigents	31.00	31.00
Baggs Cafe	Meals for election board	3.75	3.75
M. E. Pickett	County Coroner	58.35	58.35
Guy L. Shipman	Watchman, Salary	100.00	100.00
Colorado Wyoming Express Co.	Freight, R & B	10.89	10.89
Cullen Commercial Co.	Supplies for Court House	.55	.55
J. F. Mahoney	Appraising Road, R & B	25.00	25.00
Frank Schilt	Appraising Road, R & B	27.40	27.40
Kels Nickell	Appraising Road, R & B	37.04	37.04
Dinsmore Realty Company	Premium on Bond	55.50	55.50
Rawlins Republican Co.	Printing, Office Supplies & Advertising	203.60	203.60
A. L. Bishop, Sr.	Water Commissioner, Fees & Mileage	29.01	29.01
Cloyd A. Crone	Water Commissioner, fees & Mileage	31.00	31.00
Fred T. Stratman	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
Frank Humphreys	Labor, R & B	68.24	68.24
S. G. Ross	Labor, R & B	17.31	17.31
W. H. Jordan	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
Jas. Havrilla	Repairs, R & B	41.80	41.80
Johnson Supply Co.	Repairs, R & B	2.64	2.64
Wyoming State Highway Department	Maintaining Road South of Hanna, R & B	81.43	81.43
Wyoming State Highway Department	Maintaining Riverside-Waldon Road, R & B	114.49	114.49
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	Repairs, R & B	30.69	30.69
B. A. Blake	Labor, R & B	24.00	24.00
Jas. C. Johnson	Bridge Material, R & B	63.40	63.40
Soren Seiersen	Hauling, R & B	9.40	9.40
Fred Knapp	Labor, R & B	16.50	16.50
Archy Somers	Labor, R & B	35.00	35.00
Howard Corpeming	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	51.65	51.65
Frank J. Meyers	Photos	6.00	6.00
Helen A. Irving	Sup't. of Schools, Salary	150.00	150.00
Josephine Mace	Deputy Sup't. of Schools, Salary	75.00	75.00
Linda Felton Schafer	County Clerk, Salary	166.66	166.66
Ethel Swanson	Deputy Clerk, Salary	125.00	125.00
Katherine MacPherson	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Eileen McGarry	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
H. Larsen	Supplies, R & B	45.58	45.58
Gasoline Oil Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	53.64	53.64

Neal Korb	Labor, R & B	126.94	126.94
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.	Phones & Tolls County Agent	15.60	15.60
Robert R. Peterson	County Agent, Salary & Expenses	74.73	74.73
Maxine Holmes	Secretary to County Agent, Salary	48.34	48.34
City Steam Laundry	Laundry for Jail	15.35	15.35
Helen A. Irving	Stamps	22.20	22.20
Fred Peverley	Election Expense	5.00	5.00
F. F. Hansen	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	127.02	127.02

On motion meeting was adjourned until the following day at 10:00 o'clock A. M.

The Board resumed its session this 29th day of December, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

Proceeding to the payment of bills warrants were ordered drawn to cover the following:

Pierce & Ryan	Supplies for Jail	17.85	17.85
Loren Deming	Board for Prisoners	158.82	158.82
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Installing Heater at County Jail	145.00	145.00
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Quarterly Salary	50.00	50.00
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Quarterly Salary	50.00	50.00
Fred Hansen	Commissioner, Quarterly Salary	50.00	50.00
Leonard Henry	Criminal Expense	7.00	7.00
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	36.80	36.80
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	98.75	98.75
George H. King	Criminal Expense	125.00	125.00
D. R. Higley	County Attorney, Salary & Expenses	281.96	281.96
T. D. Livingston	Watchman County Garage, Salary	10.00	10.00
County Clerk	Stamps	26.30	26.30
Alva Baum	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Expenses	80.83	80.83
Strand Theatre	Rental for Salvation Army	15.00	15.00
Glen W. Knudson	Justice of Peace, Fees & Expenses	58.50	58.50
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Per Diem & Mileage	13.20	13.20
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service to Carbon County	51.28	51.28
Chas. Siltamaki	Labor, R & B	103.86	103.86
J. J. Hickey	Court Appointment & Justice of Peace Salary	125.00	125.00

On motion duly made and carried the monthly reports of County Assessor and Justices of the Peace, Rawlins, Baggs and Encampment were approved and placed on file.

On motion duly made and carried Tom C. Kirk was allowed a rebate of \$5.30 and Gilbert Lyon an abatement of \$26.99.

In accordance with Sec. 30-1120 Wyoming Revised Statutes 1931, the following Warrants and Certificates of Indebtedness were duly cancelled:

WARRANTS

No.	Amount	No.	Amount
46573	\$10.00	47526	\$150.00
46822	10.00	47574	70.66
46873	10.00	47576	66.50
46876	8.00	47577	66.50
46893	10.00	47681	80.00
46975	8.00	47832	78.25
47075	8.00	47930	460.54
47080	10.00	47942	35.00
47163	2.90	47949	35.40
		CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS	
40852	2.74	42230	3.50
51223	50.00	42260	5.00
41660	8.96	42567	2.33
41911	25.00	43181	10.00
41915	19.40		

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time meeting was regularly adjourned until Tuesday, January 3rd, 1939.

ATTEST: Linda Fletcher, Schaefer

Clerk.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY

BY Eugene McLeathy

Chairman.